
 
 

 

 

 
GALASHIELS COMMON GOOD FUND 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 
A MEETING of the GALASHIELS COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE will be held VIA 

MICROSOFT TEAMS on THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 10.00 am. 

 

All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this 

meeting will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available 

thereafter for public view for 180 days. 

 

J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
11 September 2023 
 
 

BUSINESS 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence.  
 

 
 

2.  Order of Business.  
 

 
 

3.  Declarations of Interest.  
 

 
 

4.  Minute. (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

2 mins 

 Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 15 June 2023 for approval and 
signature by the Chair. (Copy attached.) 

 
 

5.  Monitoring Report for 3 Months to 30 June 2023 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

10 mins 

 Consider report by Director – Finance and Procurement. (Copy attached.)   
6.  Application for Financial Assistance (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
10 mins 

 Consider application for financial assistance from Galashiels Amateur 
Swimming Club. (Copy attached.) 

 
 

7.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated.  
 

 
 

8.  Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent.  
 

 
 

9.  Items likely to be taken in Private  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 

approved:- 
 

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

 
10.  Property  

 
10 mins 

 Consider private property update.   
 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 
 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors H. Steel (Chair), E. Jardine, N. Mackinnon, F. Sinclair 
and Community Councillor R. Kenney 
 
 
Please direct any enquiries to Declan Hall Tel:  01835 826556 
Email:- Declan.Hall@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
GALASHIELS COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the GALASHIELS 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB 
COMMITTEE conducted remotely by 
Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 15 June 
2023 at 10.00 am. 

    
 

Present:- Councillors H. Steel (Chair), E. Jardine, F. Sinclair and Community Councillor 
R. Kenney (from para. 2). 

Apologies:-  Councillor N. Mackinnon. 
In Attendance:- Acting Chief Financial Officer, Interim Estates Strategy Manager (J. Stewart), 

Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall).  
 

 
1. MINUTE 

The Minute of the Meeting of the Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held 
on 2 March 2023 had been circulated.   
 
DECISION  
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman. 
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 9 MONTHS TO 31 DECEMBER 2022 AND 
PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2023/23 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Acting Chief Financial Officer 
which provided the details of the income and expenditure for the Galashiels Common 
Good Fund for the year 2022/23, including balance sheet values at 31 March 2023, a 
full year projected out-turn for 2023/24 and projected balance sheet as at 31 March 
2024.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the actual income and expenditure position 
for 2022/23.  That showed a projected surplus of £1,882, which was better than the 
previously reported surplus on 2 March 2023 as a result of an increase to the interest 
rate.  Appendix 2 to the report provided a projected balance sheet value as at 31 
March 2023, and showed a projected decrease in reserves of £92,561.  Appendix 3a 
provided a breakdown of the property portfolio, and showed actual rental income and 
net return for 2022/3, whereas Appendix 3b to the report provided a breakdown of the 
property portfolio and showed actual property expenditure for 2022/23. A breakdown of 
the property portfolio, showing actual property valuations at 31 March 2023 was 
provided in Appendix 4 to the report.  The value of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund to 31 March 2023 was provided in Appendix 5 to the report.  The 
Acting Chief Financial Officer, Ms Suzy Douglas, presented the report and highlighted 
that the Central Support Charge for 2023/24 was set in the budget at 2%, but would 
not be confirmed until a pay award had been agreed for 23/24. Ms Douglas stressed 
that it was important to view the returns of the Aegon Investment Fund over the long 
term. 
 

 DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 
(a) to note the projected income and expenditure for 2022/23 in Appendix 1 to 

the report as the revised budget for 2022/23; 
 

(b) the proposed budget for 2023/24 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report;  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
(c) to note the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 Appendix 2 

to the report;  

(d) to note the summary of the property portfolio in appendices 3 and 4 to the 
report; and  
 

(e) to note the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment 
Fund in Appendix 5 to the report. 

 
3. PROPERTY 

The Interim Estates Strategy Manager, Ms Jo Stewart, provided an update on plans to 
extract the timber located at the Ladhope Golf Club.  Ms Stewart explained that a 
meeting was due to be held on Monday, 19 June 2023 with the Golf Course and the 
proposed Woodland Consultant.  The outcome of the meeting was expected to finalise 
the process for extraction, agree timelines and allow financial figures to be updated.  It 
was hoped that an agreed programme for extraction would be agreed by the end of the 
summer.  The Estates department had received notification from colleagues in 
Environmental Health that the property at 47 Ladhope Crescent had been experiencing 
outflows, possibly related to a septic tank leak.  The matter was under investigation by 
Environmental Health to determine the origin of the outflow, and whether it originated 
from the Golf Course.  In response to a question regarding planting at Bank Street 
Gardens, and whether it would be possible for the Common Good to fund additional 
planting in line with recently published guidance Ms Jo Stewart undertook to 
investigate the matter with Neighbourhood Services.  Regarding the condition of 
Leebrae Park, Ms Stewart undertook to discuss the condition of the park, including its 
general disrepair and grass cutting regime, with Neighbourhood Services. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED:- 
 
(a) note the update on woodland extraction; and 
 
(b) that the Interim Estates Strategy Manager would contact Neighbourhood 

Services regarding:- 
(i) the planting options available to the Common Good at Bank 

Street Gardens; and 
(ii) the condition of Leebrae Park, including grass cutting and 

general disrepair.   
 
The meeting concluded at 10.15 a.m.  
 
 

Page 4



 

 Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub Committee – 21 September 2023    

 

 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2023  
 
Report by Director of Finance & Procurement 
GALASHIELS COMMON GOOD FUND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
21 September 2023 
 

 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides the details of the income and expenditure for the 

Galashiels Common Good Fund for the three months to 30 June 2023, a 
full year projected out-turn for 2023/24, and projected balance sheet 
values as at 31 March 2024. 

 
1.2 Appendix 1 provides the projected income and expenditure position for 

2023/24.  This shows a projected surplus of £3,276 for the year. 
 
1.3 Appendix 2 provides a projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024. It 

shows a projected decrease in reserves of £71,399. 
 

1.4 Appendix 3a provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 
rental income and projected net return for 2023/24 and actual property income 
to 30 June 2023. 

 
1.5 Appendix 3b provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing 

projected property expenditure for 2023/24 and actual property expenditure 
       to 30 June 2023. 

 
1.6 Appendix 4 provides a breakdown of the property portfolio showing projected 

property valuations at 31 March 2024. 
 
1.7 Appendix 5 shows the value of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund 

to 30 June 2023. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 I recommend that the Common Good Fund Sub-Committee: 

(a) Notes the actual income and expenditure for 2023/24 in Appendix 1; 
 
(b) Notes the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2024 in 

Appendix 2; 
 

(c) Notes the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 
4; and 
 

(d) Notes the current position of the Aegon Asset Management 
Investment Fund in Appendix 5. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub Committee – 21 September 2023    

3 BACKGROUND 
 

 This report provides the Committee with financial information for the period to 
30 June 2023 and projections to 31 March 2024.  The report also contains a 
projected balance sheet for the Common Good Fund as at 31 March 2024. 

 
 

4 FINANCIAL POSITION 2023/24 
 

4.1 Appendix 1 provides details on income and expenditure for the 2023/24 
financial year.  The projected net position for the year is a surplus of £3,276. 

 
4.2 Income & Expenditure – Property Income 
 

There is no rental income from the properties owned by the Galashiels Common 
Good Fund. 

 
4.3 Income & Expenditure – Non-Property Related Income 

 
(a) The projected out-turn position shows an amount of £30 relating to  

interest receivable on cash held by SBC.  Also included are dividends  
from the Common Good Funds investment in Aegon Asset Management 
amounting to £7,392, with the projection for 2023/24 remaining  
at the 5% target and the monthly distribution profile projections  
provided by Aegon.  The position will be monitored closely with  
Aegon Asset Management. 
 

(b) Rebate income of £35 from Aegon Asset Management received in March 
2023 along with the corresponding 37 units units purchased in April, was 
accounted for in 2022/23.  
 

4.4 Income & Expenditure – Property Expenditure 
  

(a) The property expenditure for 2023/24 is shown in Appendices 1 & 3b, with 
Appendix 3b detailing the actual property expenditure by individual 
property.  Actual expenditure is reported on a cash basis until the year end 
with quarter 4 reports incorporating any annual adjustments for 
prepayments and accruals.   

 
(b) Ladhope woodland planting maintenance is to be funded by the 

Penmanshiel Grant.  This has been delayed until 2023/24.  Financial 
details for 2023/24 will be included once Tweed Forum have supported a 
re-forecast of the budget. 

 
(c) Appendices 3a and 3b show a full breakdown of the projections for 

property rental and repairs for 2023/24.  These will be revised as further 
information is received from Estates. 

 
 

Page 6



 

 Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub Committee – 21 September 2023    

4.5  Income & Expenditure – Grants & Other Donations 
 

The grants and other donations approved and distributed to 31 March 2024 are 
shown below:  

  
Grant Recipients Approved £ 

0 

0 

Approved and Paid to 30 June 2023 
 
Total Paid to 31 March 2024 
 
Budget 2023/24 
 
(Unallocated)/Overallocated Budget  

 
 

 
500 

 
(500) 

 
 
4.6 Income & Expenditure – Central Support Service Charge 
 

The proposed charge for 2023/24 is currently estimated using a 2% uplift on 
the 2022/23 charge.  This is subject to revision once the 2023/24 pay award is 
confirmed and a full Service Charge Review has been completed and approved 
by Council.  
 

 
4.7 Income & Expenditure – Depreciation Charge 
 

The projected depreciation charge for the year is £74,675.  This is not a cash 
transaction and is off-set by a corresponding contribution from the Revaluation 
Reserve at the end of the financial year. 
 

4.8 Appendix 2 provides the actual balance sheet value as at 1 April 2023 and a 
projected balance sheet as at 31 March 2024. 

 
4.9   Balance Sheet – Fixed Assets 
 

All fixed assets of the Common Good Fund are revalued every 5 years as part of 
the Council’s rolling programme.  The fixed assets were revalued at 1 April 
2019.  Appendix 4 shows the actual values of the individual properties at 31 
March 2023, projected depreciation charges for 2023/24 and projected values 
at 31 March 2024. 

 
4.10 Balance Sheet –Investment Fund 
 

The fund has a 11.30% unrealised loss in market value since investment, 
largely due to continued volatility in investment markets.  Overall, however, 
taking account of the income received, the fund has achieved a return of 
16.45% since investment in February 2018. 

 
  

 

Page 7



 

 Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub Committee – 21 September 2023    

4.11 Balance Sheet – Cash Balance 

The cash held by the fund is projected to be £21,505 at 31 March 2024 and is 
detailed below: 

 
Cash Balance £ 
Opening Balance at 1 April 2023 
Projected surplus for year from Income & Expenditure Statement 
Net cash movement in Debtors/Creditors 
Rebate Investment in Aegon Asset Management 

18,413 
3,276 

0 
(184) 

Projected Closing Balance as at 31 March 2024 21,505 
 
4.12 Balance Sheet – Capital Reserve 
 

The movement in the Capital Reserves include the unrealised loss for the Aegon 
Asset Management Fund as at 31 March 2023, but due to the nature of the 
markets no estimate has been made for the future years’ movement. 
 
 

5 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financial 
 

There are no further implications other than those explained above in section 4. 
 

5.2   Risk and Mitigations 
 

There is a risk that investments in the Aegon Asset Management Fund may 
r
[...]
osals contained in this report. 

 
6 CONSULTATION 

 
6.1 The Chief Legal Officer (including as Monitoring Officer), the Chief Officer Audit 

and Risk, Director (People Performance & Change), the Clerk to the Council and 
Communications have been consulted and their appropriate comments have 
been incorporated into this report. 

 
                                                        Approved by 
 
Suzy Douglas      
Director of Finance & Procurement 
 
Author(s) 
Suzy Douglas Director of Finance & Procurement - Tel: 01835 825881 
 
Background Papers:   
Previous Minute Reference:   Galashiels Common Good Committee 15 June 2023  
 
Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various computer 
formats by contacting the address below.  We can also give information on other language 
translations as well as providing additional copies. 
 
Contact us at Corporate Finance, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, Melrose, 
TD6 0SA.  Tel: 01835 824000  Fax: 01835 825166 Email: t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk  

Page 9

mailto:t&cteam@scotborders.gov.uk


 

 Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub Committee – 21 September 2023    

GALASHIELS COMMON GOOD FUND             APPENDIX 1 
 
PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2023/24  

 Actuals  
at 

30/06/23 
 

 
£ 

Full Year 
Approved 

Budget 
2023/24 

 
£ 

Full Year  
Projected 
Out-turn 
2023/24 

 
£ 

Projected 
Over/ 

(Under) 
Spend 

2023/24 
£ 

Para 
Ref 

Comments 
 

 
0 
 
 

(0) 
(1,145) 

(0) 
(0) 

 
0 
 
 

(30) 
(7,392) 

(160) 
(400) 

 
0 
 
 

(30) 
(7,392) 

(160) 
(400) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
4.2 

 
 

4.3 
4.3 

 
 
 
 
 
Est 5% return 

 

(1,145) 
 
 

0 
0 

(7,982) 
 

 
1,500 

400 

(7,982) 
 

 
1,500 

400 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
4.4 

 
 
 
 

0 
 

0 
 

0 

1,900 
 

500 
 

2,306 

1,900 
 

500 
 

2,306 

  
 

4.5 
 

4.6 

 
 
3 Year average 
 
Subject to review 

 
0 
0 

 
74,675 

(74,675) 

 
74,675 

(74,675) 

 
 

 
4.7 
4.7 

 

Property Income 
Rental Income 

[...]
8,056) 
 
 
Return on Investment from inception Capital Return 

% 
Total Return 

% 
to 31 March 2018 
to 31 March 2019 
to 31 March 2020 
to 30 June 2020 
to 30 September 2020 
to 31 December 2020 
to 31 March 2021 
to 30 June 2021 
to 30 September 2021 
to 31 December 2021 
to 31 March 2022 
to 30 June 2022 
to 30 September 2022 
to 31 December 2022 
to 31 March 2023 
to 30 June 2023 

-0.30 
+3.86 
-15.16 
-8.52 
-7.91 
-0.61 

+0.78 
+1.10 
+0.36 
+3.93 
+0.68 
-10.46 
-16.12 
-11.43 
-11.69 
-11.30 

 
+9.41 
-5.98 

+2.76 
+4.83 

+14.09 
+16.84 
+18.71 
+19.52 
+25.02 
+22.56 
+10.70 
+5.84 

+12.81 
+13.46 
+16.45 

   
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



     Scottish Borders Council 
 

Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
Part 1 Scoping 
 
1 Details of the Proposal 

Title of Proposal: 
 

MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 
2023 

 
What is it?  A new Policy/Strategy/Practice  ☐ 

A revised Policy/Strategy/Practice  X 
 

Description of the proposal: 
(Set out a clear understanding of the purpose of the proposal being developed or 
reviewed (what are the aims, objectives and intended outcomes, including the 
context within which it will operate). 

Quarterly report to Galashiels Common Good Fund on 
the projected out-turn for 2023/24 and the projected 
balance sheet for 2023/24 

Service Area: 
Department: 

Common Good Funds 
Finance & Regulatory 

Lead Officer: 
(Name and job title)  

Suzy Douglas, Director of Finance & Procurement 

Other Officers/Partners involved:  
(List names, job titles and organisations) 
 
 

 

Date(s) IIA completed:  
 

09/08/2023 

P
age 17



2 Will there be any cumulative impacts as a result of the relationship between this proposal and 
other policies? 

Yes / No (please delete as applicable) 

 

If yes, - please state here: 
 
 

3 Legislative Requirements 

3.1 Relevance to the Equality Duty: 
 
 
Do you believe your proposal has any relevance under the Equality Act 2010?  
(If you believe

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
GALASHIELS COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the GALASHIELS 

COMMON GOOD FUND SUB COMMITTEE 
held Via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 21 
September 2023 at 10.00 am 

    
 

Present:- Councillors H. Steel (Chair),  E. Jardine (from para. 5), and F. Sinclair.   
Apologies:-  Councillor N. Mackinnon and Community Councillor R. Kenney 
In Attendance:- Estates Strategy Manager, Estates Surveyor (A. Watson),  

Statutory Accountant (G. Reid), Solicitor (F. Rankine) and Democratic 
Services Officer (D. Hall).  
 

 
1. MINUTE.  

The Minute of the Meeting of the Galashiels Common Good Fund Sub-Committee held on 
15 June 2023 had been circulated. 
  
DECISION  
NOTED for signature by the Chair. 
 

2. MONITORING REPORT FOR 3 MONTHS TO 30 JUNE 2023  
There had been circulated copies of a report by Director, Finance and Corporate 
Governance which provided details of the income and expenditure for the Galashiels 
Common Good Fund for the three months to 30 June 2023, a full year projected out-turn 
for 2023/24, and projected balance sheet values as at 31 March 2024. Appendix 1 to the 
report provided the projected income and expenditure for 2023/24. That showed a 
projected surplus of £3,276 for the year.  Appendix 2 to the report provided a projected 
balance sheet as at 31 March 2024 and showed a projected decrease in reserves of 
£71,399. Appendix 3a to the report provided a breakdown of the property portfolio and 
projected rental income and net return for 2023/24 and actual property income to 30 June 
2023. Appendix 3b to the report provided a breakdown of the property portfolio and 
projected property expenditure for 2023/24.  Appendix 4 to the report provided a 
breakdown of the property portfolio detailing projected property valuations at 31 March 
2024.  Appendix 5 to the report showed the value of the Aegon Investment Management 
Investment Fund to 30 June 2023.  The Statutory Accountant, Mr Gordon Reid, presented 
the report and highlighted that whilst there as an unrealised 11% loss in the value of the 
investment in the Aegon Fund, income received had generated returns of 16.45% since 
inception.  In response to a question regarding what steps the Common Good Fund 
should take if returns from Aegon continued to be poor, Mr Reid explained that investment 
markets on a whole were currently very volatile.  Mr Reid explained that investment 
managers would switch the asset classes they invest in with a view to maximising profits, 
and that withdrawing the funds invested to be held as cash would result in returns only 
being made at a low rate of interest.  Members were content to continue the monitoring of 
the investment.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to:- 
  
(a)       note the actual income and expenditure for 2023/24 in Appendix 1 to the 

report; 
  
(b)       note the projected balance sheet value as at 31 March 2023 in Appendix 2 to 

the report;  



(c)       note the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 
report; and  
  

(d)       note the current position of the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund in 
Appendix 5 to the report. 

 
3. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE  

There had been circulated copies of an application for financial assistance from 
Galashiels Amateur Swimming Club for £590 to help assist with the costs associated with 
their summer trip. The Chair welcomed Ms Fiona Little of the Club to the meeting to 
provide a summary of their application.  Ms Little explained that the club had in the region 
of 70 members ranging from 8 to 18. Considerable increases to the cost of pool hire had 
resulted in a difficult operating environment for the club, especially given that members 
needed 6 hours a week in pool time.  The Club wanted to keep costs as low as possible to 
remove barriers to entry for all.  Regarding the summer fun day, Ms Little explained that 
the club undertook an annual day trip which involved surfing. Costs associated with travel 
alone had been £600.  In response to a question on whether the Common Good could 
approve the application in full, Mr Reid explained that the budget for grants had been set 
at £500, however, the Fund did have sufficient reserves to approve the full amount if 
Members were minded.  Members expressed their support for the application.  Councillor 
Steel, seconded by Councillor Sinclair, proposed that the application to grant £590 to 
Galashiels Amateur Swimming Club be approved. The proposal was unanimously agreed. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the grant application for £590 from Galashiels Amateur 
Swimming Club.  
 

4. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act 
  
  

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS  
  

MEMBER 
Councillor Jardine joined the meeting during the item below.  
 

5. PROPERTY  
The Sub-Committee received an update on property matters relating to Common Good 
owned land. 
 

The meeting concluded at 10.40 am   


